
1

Contact Officer:
Nicola Gittins / 01352 702345

To: Edward Michael Hughes (Chairman)

Councillors: Patrick Heesom, Paul Johnson and Arnold Woolley

Co-opted Members:
Robert Dewey, Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Phillipa Earlam, Julia Hughes and 
Kenneth Molyneux

29 May 2018

Dear Sir/Madam

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Standards Committee which will be held at 
6.30 pm on Monday, 4th June, 2018 in the Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, 
Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

Please note that a training session for the Standard Committee members will 
be held from 6.00pm until 6.30pm

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 

9 April 2018.

4 DISPENSATIONS (Pages 7 - 8)
Purpose: To receive any requests for dispensations.

5 OVERVIEW OF ETHICAL COMPLAINTS (Pages 9 - 14)
Purpose: That the Committee notes the number and type of complaints.

Public Document Pack



2

6 REVIEW OF THE MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT (Pages 15 - 34)
Purpose: That the Committee notes that the evidence indicates that 

existing systems seem to be working and that the members’ 
code of conduct does not need revision.

7 TRAINING FOR TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILLORS (Pages 35 - 38)
Purpose: That a report is brought to a future meeting of the Committee 

regarding the level of attendance at a training event on the 
Members’ Code of Conduct delivered to Town and Community 
Councillors by the Monitoring Officer on 1st May 2018.

That the Deputy Monitoring Officer delivers a further training 
session on the Members’ Code of Conduct in September 2018 
and a report is brought to a future meeting of the Committee 
regarding the level of attendance at that training event.

8 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 39 - 40)
Purpose: For the Committee to consider topics to be included on the 

attached Forward Work Programme.

Yours faithfully

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



STANDARDS COMMITTEE
9 APRIL 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held at County Hall, Mold on Monday, 9 April 2018

PRESENT:  Edward Hughes (Chairman)
Councillors:
Patrick Heesom, Paul Johnson and Arnold Woolley

Co-opted members:
Rob Dewey, Julia Hughes and Ken Molyneux

APOLOGIES:
Jonathan Duggan-Keen and Phillipa Earlam

IN ATTENDANCE:
Monitoring Officer, Deputy Monitoring Officer and Democratic Services Officer

68. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None.

69. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2018 were submitted.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

70. DISPENSATIONS

None were received.

71. VISITS TO TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS

The Monitoring Officer presented a report on the practical and financial 
arrangements for visiting Town and Community Councils, following discussion at 
the previous meeting.

Whilst the proposed visits did not meet criteria for the rules of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW) in respect of payments for 
independent members, the Council was able to pay travelling expenses.  An 
expenses claim form was appended to the report, together with a suggested 
toolkit to ensure consistency in undertaking the visits and providing feedback to 
the Committee.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



An attendance allowance claim form was also provided which independent 
members were advised to use for attendance at meetings of the Committee and 
relevant events.  The report also detailed a change to the agreed preparation 
times for attending Committee meetings.

RESOLVED:

(a) That Members undertaking observational visits to Town and Community 
Councils be able to claim travel expenses for doing so; and

(b) That Members note the suggested ‘toolkit’ for undertaking such visits.

72. COUNCILLORS’ ANNUAL REPORTS

The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented a report on arrangements for the 
publication of annual reports by Council Members, in accordance with guidance 
issued under the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011.  This provided an 
update on the matter which was previously reported in February 2016.

As a point of accuracy, it was noted that paragraph 1.07 should refer to 
annual reports and not returns.

Whilst Council Members were not obliged to produce annual reports, the 
legislation placed a duty on councils to have arrangements available to publish 
annual reports for those who opted to do so.  Due to the number of new Council 
Members, it was suggested that a reminder be given that such arrangements 
were in place and to ask those Members who chose to produce their own 
newsletter to confirm the frequency over the past 12 months.  It was 
recommended that this communication be made to Members on an annual basis.

Mr. Rob Dewey commented on the low number of Members who chose to 
produce an annual report.  The Monitoring Officer explained that the results of a 
previous survey indicated that the majority preferred to produce their own 
newsletter.

Mrs. Julia Hughes suggested that the wording in the recommendation be 
revised to clarify that it was for each Member to decide whether or not they chose 
to produce an annual report or newsletter, and that neither was mandatory.

Councillor Johnson referred to more effective means of communication, 
such as social media, used by some Members to engage with constituents.

The Committee agreed to a change in the wording for Recommendation 2 
to reflect these comments.

RESOLVED:

(a) To remind Members of the Council of the arrangements for publication of 
annual reports by circulating, by email, the template (attached as appendix 
A) to this report to Members, and referring them to the Guidance;

Page 4



(b) To request those Members who choose not to produce an annual report 
to confirm whether they choose to communicate through other channels, 
for example newsletter, social media etc, and to inform the Monitoring 
Officer of the frequency of such communications within the past twelve 
months; and

(c) To carry out the reminder and request set out at paragraphs (a) and (b) of 
this recommendation on an annual basis.

73. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Monitoring Officer referred to the next meeting on 14 May where the 
main item was to discuss training for Town and Community Councils.  He advised 
that he had been asked to deliver such a training session at Northop Community 
Council.  The Committee agreed that if there was no other business for 14 May 
(including dispensation requests), then the meeting would be cancelled and the 
training item moved to the June meeting.

The Monitoring Officer had not yet been notified of the meeting date for 
the North Wales Standards Forum in May but would advise independent 
members once it had been confirmed.  The topic previously suggested by 
Mrs. Phillipa Earlam would be submitted for the agenda.

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be noted.

74. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were two members of the public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 6.30pm and ended at 6.50pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Page 8



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday, 4 June 2018

Report Subject Overview of Ethical Complaints 

Report Author Chief Officer Governance

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This is the second such report giving a running total of the ethical complaints alleging 
a breach of the code that have been submitted to the Public Services Ombudsman 
for Wales.  As per the committee’s resolution at its meeting in March, the complaints 
distinguish between different councils and councillors whilst still remaining 
anonymous.

There have been a significant number of complaints submitted in respect of a single 
Town Council since the last report.  One complaint came from a member of the 
public, which the ombudsman has decided to investigate.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee notes the number and type of complaints.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 Number of complaints

1.01 The attached spreadsheet at Appendix A lists in summary form the 
complaints received during 2016/17 and 2017/18.  Each entry lists:
 the ombudsman’s reference number (year/4 digit reference)
 the type of Council (Community, County or Town) 
 the complainant (Councillor, Officer, public)
 the provisions which are alleged to have been breached
 the decision at each of the 3 stages of investigation

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



1.02 A significant number of complaints have been submitted in respect of one 
Town Council.  One of these is from a member of the public and is being 
investigated.  It is inappropriate to comment in detail whilst the investigation 
is underway.  Indeed, the details of the complaint are the subject to an 
obligation of confidentiality under the Local Government Act 2000.

However, once the complaint is resolved (and whatever the outcome) there 
may need to be a wider piece of work to restore relationships within the 
Council concerned.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None associated with this report.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 None.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 None

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 A - Number of complaints.

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None

Contact Officer: Gareth Owens, Chief Officer Governance
Telephone: 01352 702344
E-mail: gareth.legal@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales – the Ombudsman investigates 
service complaints and alleged breaches of the code. The ombudsman will 
not investigate and alleged breach of the code unless there is clear evidence 
of a breach and it is in the public interest to expend public funds 
investigating.

Page 10

mailto:gareth.legal@flintshire.gov.uk


PSOW 
[...]
 a 

complaint already 

being investigated.

17/8009 Town 1 E Councillor Voting with a 

prejudicial interest

Duplicate of a 

complaint already 

being investigated.

18/0177 Town 1 E Public Bullying Investigate 

18/0178 Town 1 H Public Bullying Investigate 

18/0179 Town 1 I Public Bullying Investigate 

18/0180 Town 1 G Public Bullying Investigate 

Outcome by stage

Page 12



PSOW 

Reference

Type of Council Complainant Alleged breach Gatekeeper Investigation Hearing

Outcome by stage

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday, 4 June 2018

Report Subject Review of the Members’ Code of Conduct 

Report Author Chief Officer Governance

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Local Government Act 2000 requires the Council to adopt a Code of Conduct 
based on a national prescribed model.  The Council can include other provisions 
within the code provided they are consistent with the national model.

The national model in Wales was issued by statutory in 2008 and amended in 2016.  
The Council adopted the national model in 2008 and, in November 2014, added an 
obligation that members must adhere to the Flintshire Standards and comply with 
the local resolution process.  

The Council last reviewed its code in 2016 when it adopted the revisions to the 
national model.

The code is also supplemented by a range of protocols that expand upon the 
requirements of the code and give further guidance appertaining to specific 
situations e.g. planning.

The Council have been careful to seek to establish a working culture of respect and 
professional behaviour, which is fundamental to reducing the sorts of behaviour that 
give rise to complaints.  As a consequence the number of complaints about County 
Councillors is usually low (below the Wales average).  The Council is also often able 
to resolve low level complaints (about relationship breakdown) through discussion 
and/or the local resolution process without the need for a formal complaint.  

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee notes that the evidence indicates that existing 
systems seem to be working and that the members’ code of conduct does 
not need revision.

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 Legislative Background

1.01 Section 51 Local Government Act 2000 requires the Council to adopt the 
provisions of a national model code of conduct for members.  That national 
model is currently contained within the Local Authorities (Model Code of 
Conduct) Order 2008.  

1.02 The Council adopted the national model code on 2nd May 2008.  It revised 
that code on 25 November by imposing obligations to
 Adhere to the Flintshire Standard (a document setting out the standards 

of behaviour expected of each other); and
 Comply with the Local Resolution Process (which was also adopted on 

that date)

These changes were considered good practice at the time (and still are) and 
were recommended by the Ombudsman.  Had all County and County 
Borough Councils not adopted their own local resolution process then Welsh 
Government would have legislated to make it mandatory.

1.03 The model code was amended by further statutory instrument in 2016.The 
Council adopted those changes in full on 10th May 2016.  The Code of 
Conduct therefore fully reflects the national model except and ins far as it 
includes for the Flintshire Standard and Local Resolution Process.

1.04 It is appropriate to periodically review the Code of Conduct.  The Code of 
Conduct can impinge on important civil and human rights so in deciding 
whether to adopt changes, it is necessary to consider whether there is any 
evidence to indicate that changes may be required.   

1.05 The number of ethical complaints to the ombudsman is clearly one such 
source of evidence.  The number of complaints since 2014 is in the table 
below.  The numbers are below the national average for Wales.  

Year Number of Complaints
2014 1
2015 2
2016 3
2017/2018 (recording moved from 
calendar to municipal years)

2

1.06 Records do not exist in the same level of detail for complaints handled under 
the local resolution process or which are resolved by discussion.  However, 
since 2016 there have been a similar number of complaints handled under 
the Local Resolution Process.  Where parties have been willing to co-
operate that process has been successful.

Page 16



1.07 The Code is supplemented by a range of protocols and guidance that 
expand upon and explain the requirements of the code.  They cover issues 
such as member/officer relations and handling planning applications.  They 
serve to make clearer what is required by the Code in such situations.

1.08 The Council has been careful to seek to create an environment of respect 
and positive behaviours that forestall the sort of behaviours that would 
generate a complaint.  This is created in a range of ways such as good 
chairing of meetings and respectful challenge where behaviour occasionally 
falls below the desired standard.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None associated with this report.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 None.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 None

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 The Code of Conduct for Members

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None

Contact Officer: Gareth Owens, Chief Officer Governance
Telephone: 01352 702344
E-mail: gareth.legal@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 None

Page 17

mailto:gareth.legal@flintshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Section 19

12. MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT

ADOPTED BY RESOLUTION OF

THE COUNTY COUNCIL

8th April 2008

to take effect from 2nd May 2008

and updated 25 November 2014

and updated 10th May 2016

THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES

(MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT) (WALES) ORDER 2008

With the determination of the amount of £10.00

for the purposes of paragraph 17 recorded in paragraph 18

Page 19



PART 1

INTERPRETATION

1.(1) In this code —
“co-opted member”, in relation to a relevant autho
[...]
the relevant authority of which you are a member or co-opted 
member.

(2) “(2) In relation to a community council— 
(3) (a) “proper officer” (“swyddog priodol”) means an officer of that council within the 

meaning of section 270(3) of the Local Government Act 1972(1); and
(b) “standards committee” (“pwyllgor safonau”) means the standards committee of 
the county or county borough council which has functions in relation to the 
community council for which it is responsible under section 56(1) and (2) of the Local 
Government Act 2000.”

Page 21



PART 2

GENERAL PROVISIONS

2.(1) Save where paragraph 3(a) applies, you must observe this code of conduct 
(a) whenever you conduct the business, or are present at a meeting, of your 

authority;
(b) whenever you act, claim to act or give the impression you are acting in the role 

of member to which you were elected or appointed; 
(c) whenever you act, claim to act or give the impression you are acting as a 

representative of your authority; or
(d) at all times and in any capacity, in respect of conduct identified in paragraphs 

6(1)(a) and 7.
(2) You should read this code together with the attached general principles 

prescribed under section 49(2) of the Local Government Act 2000 in relation to 
Wales.

3.Where you are elected, appointed or nominated by your authority to serve —   
(i) (a) on another relevant authority, or any other body, which includes a Local 

Health Board you must, when acting for that other authority or body, comply 
with the code of conduct of that other authority or body; or

(b) on any other body which does not have a code relating to the conduct of its 
members, you must, when acting for that other body, comply with this code of 
conduct, except and insofar as it conflicts with any other lawful obligations to 
which that other body may be subject.

4.You must —
(a) carry out your duties and responsibilities with due regard to the principle that 

there should be equality of opportunity for all people, regardless of their gender, 
race, disability, sexual orientation, age or religion; 

(b) show respect and consideration for others; 
(c) not use bullying behaviour or harass any person; and 
(d) not do anything which compromises, or which is likely to compromise, the 

impartiality of those who work for, or on behalf of, your authority.

5. You must not —
(a) disclose confidential information or information which should reasonably be 

regarded as being of a confidential nature, without the express consent of a 
person authorised to give such consent, or unless required by law to do so; 

(b) prevent any person from gaining access to information to which that person is 
entitled by law.

Page 22



6.(1) You must —
(a) not conduct yourself in a manner which could reasonably be regarded as 

bringing your office or authority into disrepute;
(b) report, whether through your authority's confidential reporting procedure or 

direct to the proper authority, any conduct by another member or anyone who 
works for, or on behalf of, your authority which you reasonably believe involves 
or is likely to involve criminal behaviour (which for the purposes of this 
paragraph does not include offences or behaviour capable of punishment by 
way of a fixed penalty);

(c) report to your authority's monitoring officer any conduct by another member 
which you reasonably believe breaches this code of conduct; 

(d) not make vexatious, malicious or frivolous complaints against other members 
or anyone who works for, or on behalf of, your authority.

(2) You must –

(a) adhere to the Flintshire standard of conduct

(b) cooperate with the Local Resolution Procedure

(c)  comply with any request of the Monitoring Officer, or the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales, in connection with an investigation conducted in 
accordance with their respective statutory powers.

7. You must not —
(a) in your official capacity or otherwise, use or attempt to use your position 

improperly t
[...]
 their 
authority. They must seek to ensure that disclosure of information is restricted only in 
accordance with the law.

9. Accountability

Members are accountable to the electorate and the public generally for their actions 
and for the way they carry out their responsibilities as a member. They must be 
prepared to submit themselves to such scrutiny as is appropriate to their 
responsibilities.

10. Leadership

Members must promote and support these principles by leadership and example so 
as to promote public confidence in their role and in the authority. They must respect 
the impartiality and integrity of the authority’s statutory officers and its other 
employees.

The principles are not part of the Model Code, and failure to comply with the Principles 
is not of itself, therefore, indicative of a breach of the Code. However, it is likely that a 
failure, for example, to adhere to the principle concerning equality and respect would 
constitute a breach of the requirements of paragraphs 4 (a) and (b) in the Code in 
respect of equality of opportunity and respect.

In any event, the Principles offer a sound basis for your conduct in office and I 
encourage members to have regard to them at all times.

Public Services Ombudsman for Wales

Page 34



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday, 4 June 2018

Report Subject Training for Town and Community Councillors 

Report Author Deputy Monitoring Officer

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report is to advise the Committee of the level of attendance by Town and 
Community Councillors at training events regarding the Members’ Code of Conduct 
prior to and following the elections in 2017. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1

2

That a report is brought to a future meeting of the Committee regarding the 
level of attendance at a training event on the Members’ Code of Conduct 
delivered to Town and Community Councillors by the Monitoring Officer on 
1st May 2018.

That the Deputy Monitoring Officer delivers a further training session on the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in September 2018 and a report is brought to a 
future meeting of the Committee regarding the level of attendance at that 
training event.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 Background

1.01 On the 5 February 2018, a report was brought to the Committee regarding 
the level of attendance by new and returning Town and Community 
Councillors at training events about the Members’ Code of Conduct and 
principles of good governance, which took place on the 30th May 2017, 1st 
June 2017 and 14th of September 2017.

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



1.02

1.03

1.04

The Committee resolved that a further report should be brought to the 
Committee regarding any other training on the Members’ Code of Conduct 
received by Town and Community Councillors before or after the training 
events set out at paragraph 1.01 of this report.

The Deputy Monitoring Officer circulated a questionnaire aimed at gathering 
this information in March 2018 and received 12 responses during March and 
April 2018 as set out in the table below at para 1.04.

Total Number of 
Councillors on Town or 
Community Council

Number of Councillors 
who attended training 
referred to at 1.01 of 
this report

Number of Councillors 
who attended other 
training and when 
attended

13 1 1 (& clerk) in 2014-15

13 2 2 in 2016

12 0 9 (some time ago)

15 0 0

14 3 3 in 2008

13 0 All members apart 
from those co-opted 
after 2017 election 
attended training some 
time ago

11 4 7 members attended 
training several years 
ago

10 2 members and clerk 0

20 0 20 and clerk between 
2012 and 2017

20 All new (elected in 
2017) members

Some returning 
members (those who 
have not are 
encouraged to attend 
upcoming One Voice 
Wales training)

14 All new members 
(elected in 2017)

Some returning  
members (those who 
have not are 
encouraged to attend 
upcoming One Voice 
Wales training)

14 2 1

Page 36



1.05 Given that several Town and Community Councils also requested further 
training, the Monitoring Officer delivered this on May 1st 2018 and the 
Deputy Monitoring Officer will also deliver further training in September this 
year.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 None

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 None

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 None

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 N/A

Contact Officer:  Matthew Georgiou, Deputy Monitoring Officer
Telephone: 01352 702330
E-mail: matthew_georgiou@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 None

Page 37

mailto:matthew_georgiou@flintshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL – STANDARDS COMMITTEE – FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

Date of Meeting Topic Notes/Decision/Action

June 2018  Training
 Dispensations
 Review of the Members’ Code of Conduct

 Town and Community Council Training

 Overview of Ethical Complaints

To review the Members’ Code of Conduct as part of the 
Committee’s programme of review of the Council’s 
Constitution

To advise the Committee of the level of attendance by 
Town and Community Councillors at training events 
regarding the Members’ Code of Conduct prior to and 
following the elections in 2017. 

That the Committee notes the number and type of 
complaints.

May 2018
Cancelled

 Training
 Dispensations

April 2018  Training
 Dispensations
 Update on Members’ Annual Reports
 Visits to Town and Community Councils

To consider a template annual report to be circulated to 
members in May

March 2018  Training
 Dispensations
 North Wales Standards Forum To discuss items for the agenda for the North Wales 

Standards Forum to be held in May 2018 and hosted by 
Gwynedd Council.

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 8



February 2018  Training
 Dispensations
 Social Media Protocol

 Training Governors on the Code of Conduct

 Details of Training for Town and Community 
Councillors

To consider whether the Council needs to adopt a 
Social Media Protocol or whether the Guidance issued 
by WLGA is sufficient
That Members who

Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE
4 JUNE 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held in the Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Monday, 4 
June 2018

PRESENT: Edward Michael Hughes (Chairman)
Councillors:
Patrick Heesom, Paul Johnson and Arnold Woolley

Co-opted members:
Robert Dewey, Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Julia Hughes and Kenneth Molyneux

SUBSTITUTES: Councillors 

APOLOGIES: Councillors . 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors 

IN ATTENDANCE:

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None.

2. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 9th April were submitted and confirmed 
as a correct record.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

3. DISPENSATIONS

The Monitoring Officer explained that one application for dispensation had 
been received from Councillor Dennis Hutchinson and was included in the 
agenda.  In addition, a further application for dispensation had been received 
from Councillor Hutchinson and copies were made available at the meeting.

The first dispensation related to planning application number 058212, land 
adjacent to Woodside Cottages, Bank Lane, Drury, Buckley.  A similar 
dispensation had been received, and granted, on 5th December 2016 which had 
now expired.  



Councillor Hutchinson explained that he was applying for dispensation as 
he owned land in close proximity to the application site and the development 
would therefore have an impact on his land.

Councillor Hutchinson left the room whilst the dispensation was 
considered.  

In response to a question from Julia Hughes, the Monitoring Officer 
provided examples of similar requests from other Members where the decisions 
had been to grant the dispensations.

It was agreed that the dispensation would be granted under paragraphs 
(d) and (f), to speak at Planning Committee for five minutes and communicate in 
writing with officers, but to leave the meeting before the debate and the vote. The 
dispensation would apply for a period of 12 months and include similar 
applications as deemed by the Monitoring Officer.  Councillor Hutchinson 
returned to the room and was advised of the decision.

On the second dispensation, the Monitoring Officer advised the Committee 
that the circumstances of the dispensation sought were similar and on the same 
basis as the first dispensation.  Councillor Hutchinson explained that this related 
to planning application number 58489.  He was part owner of land to the rear of 
‘Hillcrest’, off Mount Pleasant Road which had planning consent for housing and 
the site was within one mile of the application site.

Councillor Hutchinson left the room whilst the dispensation was 
considered.  Given the advice of the Monitoring Officer in that this was deemed a 
similar application, the Committee granted the dispensation under paragraphs (d) 
and (f), to speak at Planning Committee for five minutes and communication in 
writing with officers, but to leave the meeting before the debate and the vote.  
The dispensation would apply for a period of 12 months and include similar 
applications as deemed by the Monitoring Officer.  Councillor Hutchinson 
returned to the room and was advised of the decision.

RESOLVED:

That County Councillor Dennis Hutchinson be granted dispensation under 
paragraphs (d) and (f) of the Standards Committee (Grant of Dispensations) 
(Wales) Regulations 2001 to speak for five minutes at Planning Committee and 
make written representations on planning applications 058212 and 58489, or any 
application which, in the opinion of the Monitoring Officer, is similar. Councillor 
Hutchinson is to leave the meeting after speaking and before the applications 
were debated and voted on. The dispensations to be granted for 12 months, 
ceasing on 3rd June 2019.

4. OVERVIEW OF ETHICAL COMPLAINTS

The Monitoring Officer presented the Overview of Ethical Complaints 
report which provided a running total of complaints alleging a breach of the Code 
that had been submitted to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales.  The 
complaints distinguished between different Councils and Councillors whilst 
remaining anonymous.  



There had been a significant number of complaints submitted relating to 
one Town Council since the previous report.  Of these, one complaint had been 
submitted by a member of the pubic, which the Ombudsman had decided to 
investigate.

In response to a question from Julia Hughes the Monitoring Officer 
explained that a timeline could be added to the data in future reports.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the number and type of complaints be noted; and

(b) That future reports include a timeline.

5. REVIEW OF THE MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT

The Monitoring Officer presented the Review of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct report and explained that the Local Government Act 2000 required the 
Council to adopt a Code of Conduct based on a national prescribed model.

The Council last reviewed its Code in 2016 when it adopted revisions to 
the national model. The Council had been careful to seek to establish a working 
culture of respect and professional behaviour, which was fundamental to 
reducing behaviour that gave rise to complaints.  As a consequence the number 
of complaints about County Councillors was low and below the Wales average.  
The Council was also often able to resolve low level complaints through 
discussion and/or the local resolution process without the need for a formal 
complaint.

In response to a comment from Rob Dewey, the Monitoring Officer said he 
could provide anonymised details relating to the complaints in 2017 and share 
that information with the Committee.
 

Councillor Johnson asked if the Council nominated Councillors to bodies 
that did not have a Code of Conduct.  The Monitoring Officer confirmed it did and 
there were many outside bodies.  The Councils Code of Conduct would apply if 
any of the bodies did not have their own.

Julia Hughes suggested that a reminder be sent to Clerks of Town and 
Community Councils to remind their Members about the Code of Conduct.  The 
Monitoring Officer explained that each Town and Community Council had their 
own Code of Conduct but a reminder could be sent out.

RESOLVED:

(a) That it be noted that the evidence indicates systems seem to be working 
and that the Members’ Code of Conduct does not need revision;

(b) That anonymised data be sent to the Committee on the complaints in 
2017; and



(c) That a reminder be sent to Clerks of Town and Community Councils on the 
Code of Conduct.

6. TRAINING FOR TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILLORS

The Monitoring Officer introduced the report on Training for Town and 
Community Councillors which provided details of the level of attendance at 
training events on the Members’ Code of Conduct prior to and following the 
elections in 2017.

Following a question from Julia Hughes, the Monitoring Officer explained 
that the training sessions were published through the County Forum including the 
provision of the training material being available.  He suggested that Standards 
Committee members could promote any future training sessions at any Town and 
Community Councils they were to visit in the future.

Details of the attendance at the training session on 1st May would be 
included in a future report alongside the details of the forthcoming session in 
September.  Julia Hughes suggested that alongside the reminder to Clerks of 
Town and Community Councils on the Code of Conduct, details could also be 
provided on the training session in September which was supported. 

RESOLVED:

(a) That a report be brought to a future meeting of the Committee on the level 
of attendance at a training event on the Members’ Code of Conduct 
delivered to Town and Community Councillors by the Monitoring Officer on 
1st May 2018;

(b) That the Deputy Monitoring Officer delivers a further training session on 
the Members’ Code of Conduct in September 2018 and a report is brought 
back to a future meeting of the Committee on the level of attendance at 
that training events; and

(c) That alongside the reminder to Clerks of Town and Community Councils 
on the Code of Conduct, details of the training event in September also be 
included.

7. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Monitoring Officer introduced the Forward Work Programme and 
invited suggestions for any items.  

Rob Dewey said a North Wales Standards Forum was scheduled for later 
in the month and suggested that an item be placed on the agenda with feedback 
from that meeting.

Julia Hughes said a decision had not yet been made as to which members 
of the Committee would visit which Town and Community Councils.  The 
Monitoring Officer suggested that the related paperwork for the visits could be 
shared but not in the main Committee meeting.



RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be noted, including the topics suggested.

8. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 7.35 pm)

Chairman


